

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS  
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

CITY OF COLUMBUS,

Plaintiff,

vs.

STATE OF OHIO,

Defendant.

Case No. 22CV002585

Judge Stephen McIntosh

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EQUITAS HEALTH  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF CITY OF COLUMBUS

---

AMANDA L. NAROG (0093954)  
ELIZABETH HANNING SMITH (0076701)  
Assistants Attorney General  
Constitutional Offices Section  
30 East Broad Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 466-2872  
Fax: (614) 728-7592  
Amanda.Narog@OhioAGO.gov  
Elizabeth.Smith@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Defendant State of Ohio*

AMY R. GILBERT (100887)  
FREDA J. LEVENSON (0045916)  
ACLU of Ohio Foundation  
4506 Chester Ave.  
Cleveland, OH 44103  
Phone: (614) 586-1972  
Fax: (614) 586-1974  
agilbert@acluohio.org  
flevenson@acluohio.org

DAVID J. CAREY (0088787)  
ACLU of Ohio Foundation  
1108 City Park Avenue, Ste. 203  
Columbus, OH 43206  
Phone: (614) 586-1972  
Fax: (614) 586-1974  
dcarey@acluohio.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

RICHARD N. COGLIANESE (0066830)  
MATTHEW D. STURTZ (0095536)  
Columbus City Attorney's Office  
77 N. Front Street

Columbus, OH 43215  
rncoglianesecolumbus.gov  
mdsturtzcolumbus.gov

*Counsel for Plaintiff City of Columbus*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

BACKGROUND ..... 3

**I. An Ohio Senator Buried the Healthcare Denial Law in Ohio’s Biennial Budget Bill Late in the Process and Without Debate or a Stand-Alone Vote** ..... 3

**II. The Healthcare Denial Law Prohibits Healthcare Organizations from Taking any Adverse Employment Action Against an Employee who Discriminates Against a Patient** ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

**I. The Healthcare Denial Law Will Lead to Worse Health Outcomes for Those Within Marginalized Communities Who Already Experience Unequal Access to Healthcare**..... 8

**II. The Healthcare Denial Law Fails to Provide Healthcare Organizations Like Equitas Health Adequate Notice of What it Prohibits and Leaves them in a State of Confusion Regarding their Liability Under the Law** ..... 10

**III. The Healthcare Denial Law Violates the Single Subject Rule of the Ohio Constitution and Should Have been Passed as a Stand-Alone Law** ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Comtech Sys., Inc. v. Limbach*,  
59 Ohio St. 3d 96, 570 N.E. 2d 1089 (1991) ..... 13

*Dublin v. State*,  
118 Ohio Misc. 2d 18, 2002-Ohio-2431, 769 N.E.2d 436 (C.P.)..... 12

*In re Holzer Consol. Health Sys.*,  
10th Dist. Franklin No. 03AP-1020, 2004-Ohio-5533 ..... 13

*In re Nowak*,  
104 Ohio St.3d 466, 2004-Ohio-6777, 820 N.E.2d 335 ..... 12

*Plain Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.v. DeWine*,  
486 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (2020) ..... 13, 14

*Riverside v. State*,  
190 Ohio App. 3d 765, 2010-Ohio-5868, 944 N.E. 2d 281 (10th Dist..... 12

*Rumpke Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. State*,  
128 Ohio St.3d 41, 2010-Ohio-6037, 941 N.E.2d 1161 ..... 12

*Simmons-Harris v. Goff*,  
86 Ohio St.3d 1, 711 N.E.2d 203 (1999) ..... 12, 13

*State ex rel. Dix v. Celeste*,  
11 Ohio St.3d 141, 464 N.E.2d 153 (1984) ..... 12

*State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO*,  
Franklin C.P. No. 04CVH02-1455, 2005 WL 3964730 (July 13, 2005)..... 14

*State ex rel. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n v. State Emp. Rel. Bd.*,  
104 Ohio St. 3d 122, 2004-Ohio-6363, 818 N.E. 2d 688 ..... 12, 13

**Statutes**

R.C. 4743.10(A)(1) ..... 7

R.C. 4743.10(A)(2) ..... 7

R.C. 4743.10(B) ..... 7

R.C. 4743.10(C) ..... 10

R.C. 4743.10(D)-(F) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Am. Sub. H.B. 110, Section 4743.10, 134th Gen. Assemb. (2021) ..... 2

*Creates appropriations for FY 2022-2023:Meeting on H.B. 110 of the H. Finance Comm.*, 134th  
Gen. Assemb. (Apr. 13, 2021). ..... 4

*Creates appropriations for FY 2022-2023:Meeting on H.B. 110 of the H. Finance Comm.*, 134th  
Gen. Assemb. (Apr. 20, 2021). ..... 4

*Creates appropriations for FY 2022-2023:Meeting on H.B. 110 of the S. Finance Comm.*, 134th  
Gen. Assemb. (June 1, 2021). ..... 5

*Creates appropriations for FY 2022-2023:Meeting on H.B. 110 of the S. Finance Comm.*, 134th  
Gen. Assemb. (June 2, 2021) ..... 5

*Creates appropriations for FY 2022-2023: Meeting on H.B. 110 of the S. Finance Comm., 134th Gen. Assem. (June 8, 2021).....* 5

Deng and Szilagy, *Conscience clause increases barriers to mental health care for LGBTQ youth, advocates say*, *The Columbus Dispatch* (Aug. 11, 2021), <https://www.dispatch.com/story/news/2021/08/11/conscience-clause-draws-concerns-mental-health-care-lgbtq-youth/5457262001/>..... 5

Fenway Health, et al., *Next Steps for Building Better LGBTQI Health* (Feb. 17, 2021), <https://fenwayhealth.org/wp-content/uploads/Next-Steps-for-Building-Better-LGBTQI-Health-2.17.21.pdf> ..... 8

Governor of Ohio, *Governor DeWine Signs 2022-2023 Operating Budget* (July 1, 2021), <https://governor.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/governor/media/news-and-media/governor-dewine-signs-2022-2023-operating+budget> (accessed Feb. 23, 2022) ..... 4, 6

Moberger and White, *Gov. DeWine signs Ohio budget into law*, *ABC6* (July 1, 2021), <https://abc6onyourside.com/news/local/ohio-gov-mike-dewine-signs-2022-2023-state-operating-budget> ..... 4

National Center for Transgender Equality, *2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, <https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS%20Full%20Report%20-%20FINAL%201.6.17.pdf>..... 9

National Institutes of Health, *To end HIV epidemic, we must address health disparities* (Feb. 19, 2021), <https://www.nih.gov/news-events/news-releases/end-hiv-epidemic-we-must-address-health-disparities> ..... 8, 9

Nita Bhatt, et al., *Gender Affirming Care for Transgender Patients*, *Innov. Clin. Neurosci.* 2022 Apr.-Jun; 19 (4-6) available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC9341318/> ..... 9

Ohio Hospital Association, Ohio Children’s Hospital Association, Ohio State Medical Association, and Ohio Association of Health Plans, *Re: OHA, OHCA, OSMA, and OAHP Comments on the Medical Practitioner Conscience Clause (MEDCD6)* (June 17, 2021)..... 6

See Am. Sub. H.B. 110, 134th Gen. Assem. (2021) (as reported by committee) [https://search-prod.lis.state.oh.us/solarapi/v1/general\\_assembly\\_134/bills/hb110/CR/06/hb110\\_06\\_CR?format=pdf](https://search-prod.lis.state.oh.us/solarapi/v1/general_assembly_134/bills/hb110/CR/06/hb110_06_CR?format=pdf). ..... 12

The Ohio Legislature, *House Bill 110: House Committees*, , <https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/legislation/legislation-committee-documents?id=GA134-HB-110> (accessed Jan. 26, 2022)..... 4, 5

The Ohio Legislature, *House Bill 110: Status*, <https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/legislation/legislation-status?id=GA134-HB-110> (accessed Feb. 28, 2022). ..... 3, 4, 5, 6

The Ohio Legislature, *House Bill 110: Votes*, <https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/legislation/legislation-votes?id=GA134-HB-110> (accessed Jan. 26, 2022)..... 4, 6

*When Health Care Isn’t Caring, Lambda Legal’s Survey on Discrimination Against LGBT People and People Living with HIV* (2010), [https://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/publications/downloads/whcic-report\\_when-health-care-isnt-caring.pdf](https://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/publications/downloads/whcic-report_when-health-care-isnt-caring.pdf)..... 8
